John P. Cummings & Associates

Environmental Consultants

Ph. {510} 505-0722 P.O. Box 2847
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File No. 0293002.02 PERSONNEL AND CONFIDENTIAL

March 26, 1996
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Mr. Ruben Hausauer g _UE
6017 East 14th Street = oS
Oakland, CA 94601 ~ox
w0

. . Y ey

Re: Groundwater Monitoring - O3
3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland CA = m

s 9%

Dear Mr. Hausauer: £~ "zr»
o r~

John P. Cummings and Associates (JPCA) is pleased to present the
results of the 1996 first quarter groundwater monitoring at 3927
East 14th Street, in Oakland, California. An Underground Storage
Tank (UST), formerly used for waste oil, was closed in place
beneath the sidewalk on this site.

Soil samples from three borings and one well construction collected
during previous investigations were analyzed. The results reported
from the soil and groundwater analysis indicated levels of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline (TPHG), Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon as Diesel (TPHD), ©0il and Grease (TOG), Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene (BTEX) and Cadmium, Chromium,
Lead, Nickel and Zinc, (CAM 5 Metals), contamination which requ1red
further soil and groundwater investigation.

A request for quarterly groundwater monitoring of the existing well
was sent from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) by letter dated February 22, 1995,

FIELD METHODS

On March 13, 1996 prior to purging and sampling the depth to
groundwater was measured at 3.99 feet, by an electronic probe, from
the mark located on the top of the casing. The level was
approximately 3 feet higher than the December 1995 neasurement,
probably due to the recent rains. There was approximately 1/8 1nch
of floating product with a strong hydrocarbon odor in the well.

Field notes are in Appendix A. The Site Plan is Figure 1.

Approx1mately 3.5 gallons of groundwater was removed from MW-1, by
pumping and the well went to dryness. The water so removed was
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stored in a 55 gallon drum, marked awaiting analysis.

After the well recovered, groundwater samples, grey in color and
with a hydrocarbon odor, were collected from the well with a
dedicated acrylic bailer and placed in two pre~-cleaned 40-ml vials
with Teflon-coated septa, acidified with hydrochloric acid, two
one-liter glass containers, one for TPHD and the other for TOG
analysis were filled with the groundwater sample and one plastic
500 cc container was also filled for the CAM-5 analysis. The
containers were labeled with sample identification, placed in an
ice chest with ice, along with a Chain of Custody (COC) document
and transported to MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., a State Certified
Laboratory in Pacheco, CA.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 3‘ ;3[4

The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPHG, TPHD, BTEX TOG and
CAM 5 metals. The results of the chemical analysis for TPHG, TPHD,
BTEX and TOG in parts per billion (ppb) for the groundwater sample
collected from Monitoring Well 1 are shown in Table 1 below.
Laboratory Data Sheets, with detection 1limits, and a copy of the
Chain of Custody (COC) are contained in Appendix B.

TABLE 1.
pPpb
Sample ID TPHD TOG TPHG B T E X
MW-1 Water 28,000 110,000 8,700 1,400 160 360 550

The CAM-5 analysis presented in Table 2 indicated low values, and
most likely indigenous to the local soil. The metals previously
detected in the soil analysis were low and most likely indigenous
to the 1l6cal soil deposits, in other words background levels.

TABLE 2.
pPpPE
Sample ID cd Cr Ni Pb Zn
MW-1 Water ND 63 13 99 69

NDb=Non-Detected




SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater level has risen, most likely due to the recent
rainfall.

There was floating product on the groundwater surface and a
nmoderate to strong hydrocarbon odor. The groundwater had a slight
grey color.

No detectable level of Cadmium was found in the groundwater. The
Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc concentrations were low:.values and
most likely indigenous to the local soil. The metals previously
detected in the soil samples are considered background.

The levels of petroleum product contamination in the groundwater
are above action levels, however JPCA recommends continued
monitoring and that the results of the subject sgite
characterization investigation be completed prior to any further
action being commenced with the ACDEH.

This report has been prepared specifically for Mr. Hausauer,
through his Attorney, Robert W. Shapiro, with specific application
to a possible hazardous waste investigation. The report has been
prepared with the care and skill generally exercised by reputable
professionals, under similar circumstances, in this or similar
localities. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented.

Copies of this quarterly report are being forwarded to the ACDEH
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), as requested
by Mr. Hausauer.

If you have any questions, please contact JPCA at (510) 505-0722.

Sincerely,
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John P. Cummings _ Johh N. Alt, CEG

Principal EPIGENE International

cc:  Barney Chan, ACDEH
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APPENDIX A




John P. Cummings and Associates Well Data Sheet
P O Box 2847 Monitoring Well
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy B-4 Sampling
Fremont, CA 94536

Date: YM CLV//i L% / (;éé Well No.: WLy —1

Project Name: A/‘I/L Gfﬂm = ~_Project No.: 2‘;‘ 34y 0%
Project Location: 927 E osqTh ) ale éw,e{
Possible Contaminants: 'r/?f’ff‘(}:/ Z 77?/)('/ 7F r{f/)’/% C'/// Cortore V™
Well Diameter: 27 Well Depth: & <o
Depth To Groundwater: 3. 5 ' Approximate Casing Volume: Y
Purge Method: PWWJV >L (;\/4?1/{-647
Evidence of Floating Product: Yes X No ; if yes, thickness 4 /(P wc
Sheen: Yes_X__ No ; Odor: Yes J( No «6» L Mo M(/Z/
TIME PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP °F COND. pH COMMENTS
VOLUME PURGE
)25 g 5 3, 9 — | | 1%

7

Sampling Method: (D) fv«ﬁt/\
a 7
Comments: G'Q(;u (\ < )i‘- i@é—'elé; /-\}véx,é Sty Cﬁ”gﬁ’

Signature: - l 7
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APPENDIX B




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

I McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622

John P. Cumniings & Associates |Client Project ID: # 293002.02 Date Sampled: 03/13/90¢ |
; P.O. Box 2847 Date Received: 03/14/96
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Client Contact: John Cummings Date Extracted: 03/15/9¢
i |Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/1 5/96
LUFT Metals®
EPA analvtical methods 6010/200.7, 239.5* ;
! } ] a
! . ' 9
| LabID ChentID  |Matrix Extraction® [Cadmium Chromiwn| Lead Nickel | Zine S % Rec,
! _ _ urrogate
(-62392 MW Il W TTLC ND 0.063 0.099 0.13 0.069 101
F
e - N e e
— —
|
- L —
| | —
) l
Reporting Limit unless other- T s TTLC 0.5 mg/L, 0.5 10 20 1.0
wise stated; NI means not de. [ ]
tected above the reporting timit | w TTLC 0.01 mg/kp 0.005 0.005 0.02 0.01
STLC,TCLP | 0.0] mg/l, 0.05 0.2 0.05 0.05
* soil samples are teported in mp/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analyged using EPA method 6010 (ICPYfor soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2{AA Furnace) for water samples

0 EPA cxtraction methods 131 I(TCLP), 3010/3mO(mtcr.TTLC), 3040{organic matrices, TTLC), BOSO(SOIIdS,TTLC); STLC fram CA Title
22

# surrogate diluted out ot range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to thiy analysis

D) liquid sample that contains greater thay ~ 2 vol. % sedimient; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, it ascordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effest reported metal concentrations,
_—

—re ]

DHS Certification No. 1644 —f?ﬁ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




_ ‘ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
’ McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622

, Joln P. Cummings & Associates Client Project ID: # 203002.02 Date Sampled: 03/13/9¢

P.O. Box 2847 Date Received: 03/14/9¢

Client Contact: John Cuinmings Date Extracted: 03/14/06

[f‘remont_. CA 94536-2847

[ Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/14/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 815, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCE (SF Bay Region method GCFID(A030)

. . + Ethylben-| ., .- % Rec.
Lab ID Client I,D Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene Toluene Zone Xylenes Surrogate
62392 MW-1 W 8700,a,h 1400 160 360 550 109

- - —

i e . i

| Reporting Limit unless other- W 50ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

' wise stated: ND means not de. g ——

| fected above the reporting limit I8 | Lomgfg { 0.005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/1, —j

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following de.sc_ri?tions of the TPH chromatogram are cursqlg in nature and MceCampbel) Analytical is not
responsible for their mterpretation; a(? unmodified or weakly modified gasoline {s s%mﬁcant; b) heavier soling
range compounds are stﬂlﬁcam(age gasoline?); ¢) ll%hter dgasohne range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are sx%uﬁcan.t; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chromatographic peaka are significant; bmlpgicalléf
altered gasoline?’ &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived o gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate
peakspresent; g) Stronglvaged %aS()llnE or digse] ran§e compounds are significant; 1) liphter than water immiscible
sheen Js present; i) liquid sample that contains greater thai - 5 vol, % seciment; j) no recognizable pattern,

. .

DHS Certification No, 1644 el Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenye South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622

—

— e

. : - o i
John P. Cummings & Associates Client Project ID: # 293002.02 TI):ate Sampled: 03/13/96
P.0. Box 2847

Date Receivad: a3/14/95

|Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Chient Contact: John Cummings Date Extracted: 03/15/96
. Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/15-03/16/96

| Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diese} *

EPA methods n*;odi.ﬁed 8015 and 3550 ¢r 3510 California RWOCE (SF BayRegion) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID(3510
i
’ . . + T % Recovery
5 Lab ID Client ID i Matrix TPH(d) Surrogate
62392 MW-1 W 28,000,d.g/c,h 102
r ;
- ! e — —, e a T S

b _— —_ .
}m_ | ] ~
i—ﬂ___L__- - -
I
- re— } .
| !
: — e - —_— —_
?
j‘_ T ==
| Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L,
wise stated; ND means not de- -t —
tected above the reporting limit ,
! porting il S I.Omg/kgw w

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and $TLC extracts in mg/1,

i
# cluttered chromato%am resulting in cogluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
lbasclme, Or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract,

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for” their interpretation: 2} unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; Ro recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diésel? is s ificant); d) gasoline range comémun ]
|are significant; e) medjum boiling point ga tern that does not match diese! f?)- D one to a few fsolated peaks
frcsent; g) oil range compounds ate significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen s present; i) liquid sample
J hat contains greafer than ~ 3 vol, % sediment,

v

DHS Certification No. 1644 ""3*"/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2ud Avenue South, #D 7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622

ee—

—— e

: -
[Yohn P. Cummings & Asgociates Client Project ID: # 293002,02 Date Sampled: 03/13/96
)P.O. Box 2847

Date Recejved: 03/ 14/95

{Fremont, CA 94536-2847

Date Extracted: 03/18/95
_,. .

Date Analyzed: 03/18/06

' Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil & Grease (with Sitica Gel Clean-up) by Scauning IR Spec-
1 tromegry*
EPA meibod 418.1 or 0%073: Standard Mathods $520 C&E )

LabID | Clienttd | Maws TRPH*

! 62392 MW-j W 110.h

== 4. TR — -

, ’ ]
| |

S o - q -
| _ _

I
Bl
§
|

|
|

! i
i i
—— ,m_q_‘—*{__.._—u___ —, —

Reporting Limit unless other- W r LOmg/l,
wise stated; NI) means not de- —
10 mg/kg

tected above the reporting himit s

I* water samples are reported in me/l. and soils in mg/kg

,# surrogate diluted out of range

[+ Atthe laboratory’s discretion, one positive sample ma{ be run b[y direct injection chromatoprs hy with FID
’dete.cnon. The following commerits gertam to this G‘J Cresult;a) guso he-range compounds (Cé- 125 are present;
ib) diesel rapge cotpounds (C10-C23) are resent; c) oil-rangs compounds (> C18) are presént: d) other

atterned solvent (7); cel isolated peaks? f) GCp qor%po_unds ate absent or msignificant refative to TR P inferring
that pomfalex biologica Vderwecf molecules (lipids?)are the source of IR absorption; h) 2 lighter than water
ent,

immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that confains greater than ~ 3 vol, % sedim

———s

DHS Certification No. 1644 o Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




CHA!N OF CUSTODY
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110 2nd Avenue South D-7

Ph, 1510) 505-0722
Fax (510) 791-3306

Eavironmental Consuitanis
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